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Report on Desktop Contamination Study  

Proposed Commercial Building 

232-240 Elizabeth Street, Surry Hills 

1. Introduction 

Douglas Partners Pty Ltd (DP) has been engaged by Stasia Holdings Pty Limited (client) to complete 

this desktop contamination study undertaken for a proposed commercial building at 232-240 Elizabeth 

Street, Surry Hills (the site).  The site is shown on Drawing 1, Appendix A. 

 

The study was undertaken in general accordance with DP’s proposal 218198.00.P.001.Rev0 dated 

19/09/2022.   

 

The objective of the study is to assess the potential for contamination at the site based on past and 

present land uses and to comment on the need for further investigation and/or management of 

contamination with regard to the proposed development.   

 

This report must be read in conjunction with all appendices including the notes provided in Appendix B. 

 

The following key guidelines were consulted in the preparation of this report: 

• NEPC National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999 (as 

amended 2013) [NEPM] (NEPC, 2013); and 

• NSW EPA Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Land (NSW EPA, 2020). 

 

The study was carried out concurrently with a geotechnical desktop study, which is reported separately 

(218198.00.R.001.Rev0 dated 1 November 2022). 

 

Additionally, the site was the subject of a Preliminary Site (Contamination) Investigation (PSI) by DP in 

2014 (DP Reference: 84366.00, dated 1 October 2014 [DP (2014)]).  The PSI included a desktop 

assessment and a site walkover.  Relevant results from DP (2014) are provided in the subsequent 

sections of this report. 

2. Proposed Development 

We understand that the project involves demolition of the five existing buildings and construction of a 

new nine-storey commercial building with ground floor retail space and a minimum of three basement 

levels. 
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3. Scope of Works 

The scope of works comprised: 

• Review previous reports and other relevant documents provided by the client; 

• Review of readily available historical aerial photographs to identify previous land uses that may 

indicate potential contamination; 

• Review of available Council Section 10.7 (2&5) Certificates (sourced from DP (2014)); 

• Search of the NSW EPA Register for notices issued under the Contaminated Land Management 

Act 1997 and the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997; 

• Search of the NSW Department of Primary Industries groundwater database for registered 

groundwater bores in the vicinity of the site; 

• Review of published geological, soil landscape and acid sulphate soil maps; 

• A site walkover to observe current and recent land use and assess the potential for contaminating 

activities; and 

• Preparation of this desktop contamination study report summarising the results of the findings, 

providing comment on the suitability of the site for the proposed use and requirement for any future 

investigations (as required).   

4. Site Information 

Site Address 232-240 Elizabeth Street, Surry Hills 

Legal Description Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 664653, Lots 1 and 2 in Deposited Plan 779385 

and strata plan 1379 

Area ~900 m2 

Zoning Zone B4 Mixed use 

Local Council Area City of Sydney Council 

Current Use Restaurants, a laundromat, retail and a backpackers accommodation 

Surrounding Uses WEST:  Elizabeth Street and Suburban Railway 

NORTH:  Commercial (restaurants, tattoo parlour) on ground floor then 

  high density residential 

EAST:  Commercial (retail) on ground floor then residential and 

 offices on upper floors. 

SOUTH:  Commercial (real estate agency, massage parlour, 

restaurant, retail) on ground floor then apartments 

(8  storeys) 
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5. Environmental Setting  

Regional Topography With reference to NSW LIDAR 2 m contours, the broader surrounding 

topography generally slopes towards the west from an RL of 30 m AHD 

approximately 300 m east of the site to an RL of approximately 12 m AHD 

at Belmore Park 120 m west of the site. 

Site Topography The site gently slopes to the southwest with a surface elevation on 

Elizabeth Street at about RL 10.9 m and RL 11.6 m at the southern end 

of Foster Lane. 

Soil Landscape The Sydney 1:100,000 Soils Landscape Sheet indicates that the site is 

underlain by the Alluvial, Deep Creek soil landscape group.  The Deep 

Creek soil landscape group typically forms in level to gently undulating 

alluvial floodplains draining the Hawkesbury Sandstone.  The group is 

characterised by flooding, extreme soil erosion hazard, sedimentation 

hazard, localised very low fertility and permanently high water tables. 

Geology Reference to the Sydney 1:100 000 Series Geology Sheet indicates that 

the site is underlain by Quaternary alluvial and estuarine sediments which 

typically consists of silty to peaty quartz sand, silt, and clay with 

ferruginous and humic cementation in places and common shell layers. 

The site is located close to the boundary between the Hawkesbury 

Sandstone and Ashfield Shale units, both of Triassic Age but the overlying 

sediments mask the boundary.  The Mittagong Formation, which typically 

contains interbedded shale, laminite and medium-grained quartz 

sandstone, is a transitional unit between the Ashfield Shale and the 

Hawkesbury Sandstone.  The Hawkesbury Sandstone comprises flat or 

gently dipping medium and coarse grained, quartzose sandstone with 

minor shale and siltstone interbeds, while the Ashfield Shale comprises 

shale, laminite and carbonaceous shale. 

Acid Sulfate Soils Based on the 1:25,000 Acid Sulfate Soil Risk Map (using 1994-1998 data), 

the site is not located in a known acid sulfate soil area. 

Surface Water There are no surface water bodies on site. Noting the regional topography, 

the ultimate receiving water body for groundwater from the site is 

expected to be Blackwattle Bay located approximately 1.9 km west of the 

site. 

Groundwater A search of the NSW Office of Water (NOW) groundwater database found 

two registered bores within a 1 km radius of the site.  However, these 

bores are not within the same mapped geological unit and are therefore 

unlikely to be representative of the local conditions (geological or 

hydrogeological). 
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6. Site History 

6.1 Historical Aerial Photography 

Several historical aerial photographs were obtained from public databases.  Extracts of the aerial 

photographs are included in Appendix C.  A summary of key features observed for the site and 

surrounding land is presented in Table 1. 

 

 

Table 1:  Summary of Historical Aerial Photographs 

Year Summary 

1930 The site appears to be commercial and/or residential in nature.  Shadows from the adjacent high-rise 

obscure the detail at the site which appears to be low rise. 

The surrounding area appears commercial / residential in nature and the main suburban railway line 

is apparent to the west of the site. 

1947 The site and surrounding area do not appear to have undergone significant change, although again 

the site is obscured by shadows from the neighbouring high-rise. 

1955 The site and surrounding area do not appear to have undergone significant change, although again 

the site is obscured by shadows from the neighbouring high-rise. 

There has been an increase in building heights in the region. 

1970 The site and surrounding area do not appear to have undergone significant change, although again 

the site is obscured by shadows from the neighbouring high-rise. 

There has been an increase in building heights in the region. 

1978 The site and surrounding area do not appear to have undergone significant change, although again 

the site is obscured by shadows from the neighbouring high-rise. 

There has been an increase in building heights in the region. 

1986 The site and surrounding area do not appear to have undergone significant change, although again 

the site is obscured by shadows from the neighbouring high-rise. 

There has been an increase in building heights in the region. 

1994 The site and surrounding area do not appear to have undergone significant change, although again 

the site is obscured by shadows from the neighbouring high-rise. 

There has been an increase in building heights in the region. 

2000 The site and surrounding area do not appear to have undergone significant change, although again 

the site is obscured by shadows from the neighbouring high-rise. 

The site is generally consistent with the 2014 aerial photograph described below. 

2014 The site appears in its current configuration with a courtyard in the north-east corner, a 3 storey 

commercial / residential building on the western side of the site and a one and two storey buildings on 

the southern side of the site. 

2022 The site layout appears relatively unchanged since the 2014 aerial photograph. 
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6.2 Title Deeds 

A historical title deeds information was sourced from DP (2014).  It was used to obtain ownership and 

occupancy information including company names and the occupations of individuals.  The title 

information can assist in the identification of previous land uses by the company names or the site 

owners and can, therefore, assist in establishing whether there were potentially contaminating activities 

occurring at the site.  The results of the title deed search are provided in Appendix C2.  A summary of 

the title deeds and possible land uses (with reference to the aerial photographs and other historical 

searches) is presented in Table 2.   

 

Table 2:  Historical Title Deeds and Possible Land Use 

Date of Acquisition 

and Term Held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations Where 

Available 
Possible Land Use 

As regards Lot 1, D.P. 664653 

30.01.1873 

(1873 to 1901) 
Thomas Page (No occupation noted) Commercial and Residential 

04.03.1901 

(1901 to 1933) 

Susan Douglass (Married Woman) 

(Transmission Application not investigated) 

Commercial and Residential 

10.01.1933 

(1933 to 1939) 
Harold Page Douglass (Gentleman) 

Commercial and Residential 

05.10.1939 

(1939 to 1940) 

Philip Lee Summers (Solicitor) 

George Camden Coburn (Accountant) 

Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) 

(Transmission Application not investigated) 

Commercial and Residential 

23.01.1940 

(1940 to 1946) 
Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) 

Commercial and Residential 

11.10.1946 

(1946 to 1958) 
Henry Russell Elliott (Second Hand Dealer) 

Commercial and Residential 

29.01.1958 

(1958 to 1958) 

Clifton Keith Elliott (Store Keeper) 

(Section 94 Application not investigated) 

Commercial and Residential 

29.01.1958 

(1958 to 1987) 
Jean Elaine Mary Elliott (Widow) 

Commercial and Residential 

18.11.1987 

(1987 to 1988) 
Hang Tat Enterprises (Australia) Pty Limited 

Commercial and Residential 

28.11.1988 
 

Patglen Pty Limited Commercial and Residential 

Easements: - NIL 

As regards Lot 1, D.P. 779385 
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Date of Acquisition 

and Term Held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations Where 

Available 
Possible Land Use 

Investigations of various records available for our inspection disclosed that this parcel of land was in use as 

John Street for the period 1909 to 1944 

29.01.1901 

(1901 to 1933) 

Susan Douglass (Married Woman) 

(Transmission Application not investigated) 

Commercial and Residential 

23.03.1933 

(1933 to 1940) 

Harold Page Douglass (Gentleman) 

Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) 

Commercial and Residential 

23.01.1940 

(1940 to 1946) 
Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) 

Commercial and Residential 

11.10.1946 

(1946 to 1957) 
Henry Russell Elliott (Second Hand Dealer) 

Commercial and Residential 

28.10.1957 

(1957 to 1987) 
Jean Elaine Mary Elliott (Widow) 

Commercial and Residential 

09.10.1987 

(1987 to 1988) 
Hang Tat Enterprises (Australia) Pty Limited 

Commercial and Residential 

28.11.1988 

 
Patglen Pty Limited 

Commercial and Residential 

Leases: -  

• Various leases were registered against this title that have since expired or have been surrendered. These 

leases have not been investigated 

• 05.11.2009 to Calorie Schmalorie Pty Limited, of Ground Floor – expires 30.09.2012, also 3 year option 

• 07.04.2014 to Backpack Australia Pty Ltd, of Floors 1 and 2 – Expires 30.12.2016, also 2 year option 

As regards Lot 2, D.P. 779385 

29.01.1901 

(1901 to 1933) 
Susan Douglass (Married Woman) 

Commercial and Residential 

23.03.1933 

(1933 to 1940) 

Harold Page Douglass (Gentleman) 

Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) 

Commercial and Residential 

23.01.1940 

(1940 to 1946) 
Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) 

Commercial and Residential 

11.10.1946 

(1946 to 1957) 
Henry Russell Elliott (Second Hand Dealer) 

Commercial and Residential 

28.10.1957 

(1957 to 1987) 
Jean Elaine Mary Elliott (Widow) 

Commercial and Residential 

09.10.1987 

(1987 to 1988) 
Hang Tat Enterprises (Australia) Pty Limited 

Commercial and Residential 

28.11.1988 Patglen Pty Limited 
Commercial and Residential 
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Date of Acquisition 

and Term Held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations Where 

Available 
Possible Land Use 

 

Easements: - NIL 

Leases: -  

• Various leases were registered against this title that have since expired or have been surrendered. 

These leases have not been investigated 

• 07.04.2014 to Backpack Australia Pty Ltd, of Floors 1 and 2 – Expires 30.12.2016, also 2 year option 

As regards the common Property for Strata Plan 1379 

26.09.1900 

(1900 to 1910) 
Samuel Hordern (Merchant) 

Commercial and Residential 

17.08.1910 

(1910 to 1918) 

Samuel Hordern (Merchant) 

John Felix Booth (Real Estate Manager) 

Anthony Hordern (Esquire) 

(Transmission Application not investigated) 

Commercial and Residential 

20.05.1918 

(1918 to 1921) 
Marian Orchard (Married Woman) 

Commercial and Residential 

01.07.1921 

(1921 to 1921) 
Frederick Hjorring (Insurance Inspector) 

Commercial and Residential 

01.07.1921  

(1921 to 1922) 
Frank Howard Russell (Accountant) 

Commercial and Residential 

19.12.1922 

(1922 to 1927) 
Bryan William Palmes (Grazier) 

Commercial and Residential 

19.10.1927 

(1927 to 1937) 

Alex Dimdore (Investor) 

Harold Leventhal (Real Estate Agent) 

Vera Leventhal (Married Woman) 

Commercial and Residential 

13.05.1937 

(1937 to 1946) 

Harold Leventhal (Real Estate Agent) 

Vera Leventhal (Married Woman) 

Commercial and Residential 

01.07.1946 

(1946 to 1965) 

Liova Spivak (Clothing Manufacturer) 

Gedalia Spivak (Clothing Manufacturer) 

Commercial and Residential 

21.06.1965 

(1965 to date) 
# The Owners – Strata Plan 1379 

Commercial and Residential 

Leases: - 

During the course of our investigation, numerous leases were found that have since expired or have been 

surrendered. These leases have not been investigated 

# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
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6.3 Public Registers and Planning Records 

EPA Notices available 

under Section 58 of the 

Contaminated Lands 

Management Act (CLM 

Act) 

 

Database searched on 

25 October 2022 

There were no records of notices for the site or adjacent properties. 

Sites notified to EPA 

under Section 60 of the 

CLM Act  

 

Database searched on 

25 October 2022 

The site and adjacent properties were not listed as a notified contaminated 

site.   

Licences listed under 

Section 308 of the 

Protection of the 

Environment Operations 

Act 1997 (POEO Act) 

 

Database searched on 

25 October 2022 

There were no records issued to the site or adjacent properties.  

Planning Certificate(s)  DP (2014) noted that the certificates state (under Section 149(2)) that, as 

prescribed by section 59 (2) of the Contaminated Land Management 

Act,  1997, Council has not identified that a site audit statement has been 

received in respect of the site and the land to which the certificates relate 

is not: 

• Declared to be significantly contaminated land; 

• Subject to a management order; 

• Subject of an approved voluntary management proposal; 

• Subject of an ongoing maintenance order; and 

• Subject of a site audit statement. 

As the land use has not changed since DP (2014), it is highly likely that 

the above are still applicable to the site. 
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Council Records DP (2014) noted that the council records provided indicates that there has 

been a number of development applications for re-fits and minor 

renovations of the existing buildings and changes in businesses operating 

at the site.  However, the types of businesses operating at the site were 

similar in character to the existing businesses operating at the site 

(i.e., restaurants and commercial operations).  The records did not 

indicate the presence of any significant contamination risk. 

 

A search of the council records on 28 October 2022 showed that in 2017 

consent was granted to demolish the existing buildings and construct a 

10-storey building with three basement levels. However, the proposed 

development did not proceed. 

 

 

6.4 Site History Integrity Assessment 

The information used to establish the history of the site was sourced from reputable and reliable 

reference documents, many of which were official records held by Government departments/agencies.  

The databases maintained by various Government agencies potentially can contain high quality 

information, but some of these do not contain any data at all.   

 

In particular, aerial photographs can provide high quality information that is generally independent of 

memory or documentation.  They are only available at intervals of several years, so some gaps exist in 

the information from this source.  The observed site features are open to different interpretations and 

can be affected by the time of day and / or year at which they were taken, as well as specific events, 

such as flooding.  Care has been taken to consider different possible interpretations of aerial 

photographs and to consider them in conjunction with other lines of evidence. 

 

 

6.5 Summary of Site History 

Information from historical aerial photographs and historical leases suggest the site has been used for 

commercial and residential purposes since around 1950.  The Council records indicate that there have 

been a number of development applications for re-fits and minor renovations of the existing buildings 

and changes in businesses operating at the site.  However, the types of businesses operating at the site 

were similar in character to the existing businesses operating at the site (i.e., restaurants and 

commercial operations). 

7. Previous DP Investigation in the Vicinity of the Site 

DP has undertaken a number of previous investigations in the general vicinity of the site.  The previous 

reports undertaken by DP in the vicinity and the relevant findings are listed in Table 3 below.  Note that 

contamination findings of nearby sites are likely to have no bearing on the contamination status of the 

site.  However, the presence of fill in nearby sites may suggest historical filling of the region prior to 

significant development in the past. 
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Table 3:  Previous DP Reports 

DP Project Scope of Works Key Findings 

24429 

Report on Geotechnical 

Investigation, Skitnit House, 22-

33 Mary Street Surry Hills, 

July 1997 

Two test bores, 3 test pits 

Up to 1.9 m of fill soil over stiff and hard 

clays then laminite and sandstone. 

No groundwater observed. 

24429A 

Report on Preliminary 

Contamination Assessment, 

Skitnit House, 22-33 Mary Street 

Surry Hills, July 1997 

Environmental sampling 

from above for heavy 

metals, TRH, PAH and 

BTEX 

Low levels of contaminants detected below 

residential screening values but some 

elevated lead (up 410 mg/kg) 

24890 

Report on Geotechnical 

Investigation, Proposed Three 

Storey Development, 

December 1997 

Five test bores using 

Filling up to 1.5 m then stiff clays and 

interbedded siltstone and sandstone. 

No groundwater observed. 

27439 

Report on Contamination 

Assessment, 37 Foster Street, 

Surrey Hills, July 1998 

Four hand augured test 

bores to 1.5 m. 

Chemical testing of soil for 

heavy metals and PAH 

Low levels of contaminants detected within 

the residential screening levels with the 

exception of lead which was up to 

1500 mg/kg. 

 

 

It is noted that the site is located in an area mapped as Quaternary alluvial and estuarine sediments and 

the previous DP reports were in areas mapped as Hawkesbury sandstone (or at the boundary of the 

two).  Therefore, it is likely that the conditions at the site will vary from those identified in the previous 

reports.  Based on the mapped geological unit below the site it is possible that the extent of fill soils 

present exceeds the depth of fill observed in the nearby site (i.e., it may be greater than 2 m).  It is also 

possible that the depth to bedrock is greater and that the groundwater conditions may be different (i.e., it 

is possible that a higher groundwater table is present). 

8. Site Walkover 

8.1 Observations 

A site walkover was undertaken by an environmental scientist on 2 November 2022.  The general site 

topography was consistent with that described in Section 5.  The site layout appears to have remained 

unchanged from the 2014 aerial photograph.  The following key site features pertinent to this desktop 

study were observed:   

• The ground floor on Elizabeth Street was occupied by restaurants, a laundromat, and retail outlets. 

The first and second floors were occupied by residential apartments and the backpackers 

accommodation; and 
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• The buildings appeared to all be primarily of brick construction. 

 

It is noted that the extent of the inspection was limited to a street walkover as the lessees had not been 

informed by the client of the proposed investigations and therefore access within the properties could 

not be arranged. 

 

No significant chemical staining was observed during the site walkover.  No asbestos was observed at 

the ground surface during the site walkover, although the entire site was paved.  A hazardous building 

materials (including asbestos) inspection of the existing buildings was beyond the scope of this desktop 

study. 

 

There was no evidence of the use of underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site (such as vent pipes 

of fill points) although an inspection of the whole site was not possible. 

9. Preliminary Conceptual Site Model 

A Conceptual Site Model (CSM) is a representation of site-related information regarding contamination 

sources, receptors and exposure pathways between those sources and receptors.  The CSM provides 

the framework for identifying how the site became contaminated and how potential receptors may be 

exposed to contamination either in the present or the future i.e., it enables an assessment of the potential 

source – pathway – receptor linkages (complete pathways). 

 

Potential Sources  

 

Based on the current investigation, the following potential sources of contamination and associated 

contaminants of potential concern (COPC) have been identified.   

• S1:  Grease traps associated with the restaurants may have been used for disposal of wastes other 

than food wastes, such as cleaning products.   

o COPC include metals, total recoverable hydrocarbons (TRH), benzene, toluene, 

ethylbenzene, xylene (BTEX), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) and phenols. 

• S2:  Laundromat: While it is noted that the laundromat currently only operates a self-service 

washing and drying service and all dry cleaning is sent off-site it is unclear if this was always the 

case.  It is therefore a possibility that dry cleaning services were at one point carried out on the site 

and therefore there is a possibility that dry cleaning solvents may have been used at the site. 

o COPC include Volatile organic compounds VOC (perchloroethene and trichloroethene PCE 

and TCE), Petroleum hydrocarbons.  

• S3:  Fill from unknown sources may have been imported as part of previous site levelling activities. 

o COPC include metals, total recoverable hydrocarbons (TRH), benzene, toluene, 

ethylbenzene, xylene (BTEX), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) and phenols, 

organochlorine pesticides (OCPs), organophosphorus pesticides (OPPs) and asbestos. 
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• S4:  Despite the apparent age of the buildings, it is possible that previous structures have been 

present and demolished at the site based on its location within the CBD and the long history of 

occupation in the area.  Therefore, it is possible that demolition waste from previous constructions 

(including asbestos) may be present below the existing buildings. 

o COPC include asbestos, synthetic mineral fibres (SMF), lead and PCB. 

• S5: Although unlikely based on reviewed historical records and the limited site inspection, it is 

possible that underground storage tanks (UST) or other forms of dangerous goods storage are or 

were present at the site. 

o COPCs include metals, TRH, BTEX, PAHs, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and phenols. 

 

 

Summary of Potentially Complete Exposure Pathways  

 

A ‘source–pathway–receptor’ approach has been used to assess the potential risks of harm being 

caused to human or environmental receptors from contamination sources on or in the vicinity of the site, 

via exposure pathways (potential complete pathways).  A summary of the CSM is provided in below 

Table 4. 

 

Table 4:  Summary of Potentially Complete Exposure Pathways 

Source 
Potential 

Contaminants 
Transport Pathway Receptor Risk 

(S1) Grease Traps for 

Restaurants 

Heavy metals, 

polycyclic aromatic 

hydrocarbons 

(PAH), total 

recoverable 

hydrocarbons 

(TRH) 

(P1) Direct contact with soil 

(P3) Inhalation of vapours 

from groundwater and soil 

 
 

(R1) Residents 

(R2) Commercial 

workers 

(R3) Construction 

workers 

(R4) 

Downgradient 

land users 

Low 

(S2) Laundromat Volatile organic 

compounds 

VOC 

(perchloroethene 

and 

trichloroethene 

PCE and TCE), 

Petroleum 

hydrocarbons 

(P1) Direct contact with soil 

(P3) Inhalation of vapours 

from groundwater and soil 

(P4) Contamination with 

groundwater 

 

(R1) Residents 

(R2) Commercial 

Workers 

(R3) Construction 

workers 

(R4) 

Downgradient 

land users 

 

Moderate 

(S3) Fill Soils Heavy metals, 

(PAH), 

hydrocarbons 

(TRH), BTEX, 

PAH, OCP, OPPs, 

phenols, asbestos 

(P1) Direct contact with soil 

(P2) Inhalation of dust 

(R1) Residents 

(R2) Commercial 

Workers 

(R3) Construction 

workers 

Moderate 
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Source 
Potential 

Contaminants 
Transport Pathway Receptor Risk 

(S4) Possible 
demolished structures 

Asbestos and 

Lead Paint 

(P1) Direct contact with soil 

(P2) Inhalation of dust 

 

(R1) Residents 

(R2) Commercial 

Workers 

(R3) Construction 

workers 

Low to 

Medium 

(S5) Dangerous 
goods storage, 
including UST 

Heavy metals, 

PAH, TRH, VOC 

(P1) Direct contact with soil 

(P3) Inhalation of vapours 

from groundwater and soil 

 

 

(R1) Residents 

(R2) Commercial 

workers 

(R3) Construction 

workers 

(R4) 

Downgradient 

land users 

Low 

10. Conclusions and Recommendations 

Based on a review of site history information and a limited site walkover inspection, the potential for 

widespread site contamination is considered to be low to moderate and it is unlikely that significant 

contamination is present at the site which would render the site unsuitable for the proposed 

development.   

 

However, given the absence of quantitative data pertinent to the actual contamination status of the site, 

it is recommended that once the site becomes fully accessible for intrusive sampling that a detailed 

contamination assessment be undertaken in accordance with the NSW Sampling Design 

Guidelines 2022 and the National Environment Protection Council (NEPC) National Environment 

Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999 as amended 2013 (NEPC, 2013).  The 

assessment should target the chemicals of potential concern in soil and groundwater identified in the 

preliminary CSM. 

11. References 

NEPC. (2013). National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999 (as 

amended 2013) [NEPM]. Australian Government Publishing Services Canberra: National Environment 

Protection Council. 

NSW EPA. (2020). Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Land. Contaminated Land 

Guidelines: NSW Environment Protection Authority. 
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12. Limitations 

Douglas Partners (DP) has prepared this report for this project at 232-240 Elizabeth Street, Surry Hills 

in accordance with DP’s proposal dated 19/09/2022 and acceptance received from Peter Kouvelas.  The 

work was carried out under DP’s Conditions of Engagement.  This report is provided for the exclusive 

use of Stasia Holdings Pty. Limited for this project only and for the purposes as described in the report.  

It should not be used by or relied upon for other projects or purposes on the same or other site or by a 

third party.  Any party so relying upon this report beyond its exclusive use and purpose as stated above, 

and without the express written consent of DP, does so entirely at its own risk and without recourse to 

DP for any loss or damage.  In preparing this report DP has necessarily relied upon information provided 

by the client and/or their agents.  

 

DP’s advice is based upon the conditions encountered during this investigation.  The accuracy of the 

advice provided by DP in this report may be affected by undetected variations in ground conditions 

across the site between and beyond the sampling and/or testing locations.  The advice may also be 

limited by budget constraints imposed by others or by site accessibility.  

 

The assessment of atypical safety hazards arising from this advice is restricted to the environmental 

components set out in this report and based on known project conditions and stated design advice and 

assumptions.  While some recommendations for safe controls may be provided, detailed ‘safety in 

design’ assessment is outside the current scope of this report and requires additional project data and 

assessment.   

 

This report must be read in conjunction with all of the attached and should be kept in its entirety without 

separation of individual pages or sections.  DP cannot be held responsible for interpretations or 

conclusions made by others unless they are supported by an expressed statement, interpretation, 

outcome or conclusion stated in this report.  

 

This report, or sections from this report, should not be used as part of a specification for a project, without 

review and agreement by DP.  This is because this report has been written as advice and opinion rather 

than instructions for construction. 

 

 

 

 

Douglas Partners Pty Ltd 
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Introduction 
These notes have been provided to amplify DP's 
report in regard to classification methods, field 
procedures and the comments section.  Not all are 
necessarily relevant to all reports. 
 
DP's reports are based on information gained from 
limited subsurface excavations and sampling, 
supplemented by knowledge of local geology and 
experience.  For this reason, they must be 
regarded as interpretive rather than factual 
documents, limited to some extent by the scope of 
information on which they rely. 
 
 
Copyright 
This report is the property of Douglas Partners Pty 
Ltd.  The report may only be used for the purpose 
for which it was commissioned and in accordance 
with the Conditions of Engagement for the 
commission supplied at the time of proposal.  
Unauthorised use of this report in any form 
whatsoever is prohibited. 
 
 
Borehole and Test Pit Logs 
The borehole and test pit logs presented in this 
report are an engineering and/or geological 
interpretation of the subsurface conditions, and 
their reliability will depend to some extent on 
frequency of sampling and the method of drilling or 
excavation.  Ideally, continuous undisturbed 
sampling or core drilling will provide the most 
reliable assessment, but this is not always 
practicable or possible to justify on economic 
grounds.  In any case the boreholes and test pits 
represent only a very small sample of the total 
subsurface profile. 
 
Interpretation of the information and its application 
to design and construction should therefore take 
into account the spacing of boreholes or pits, the 
frequency of sampling, and the possibility of other 
than 'straight line' variations between the test 
locations. 
 
 

Groundwater 
Where groundwater levels are measured in 
boreholes there are several potential problems, 
namely: 
 In low permeability soils groundwater may 

enter the hole very slowly or perhaps not at all 
during the time the hole is left open; 

 A localised, perched water table may lead to 
an erroneous indication of the true water 
table; 

 Water table levels will vary from time to time 
with seasons or recent weather changes.  
They may not be the same at the time of 
construction as are indicated in the report; 
and 

 The use of water or mud as a drilling fluid will 
mask any groundwater inflow.  Water has to 
be blown out of the hole and drilling mud must 
first be washed out of the hole if water 
measurements are to be made. 

 
More reliable measurements can be made by 
installing standpipes which are read at intervals 
over several days, or perhaps weeks for low 
permeability soils.  Piezometers, sealed in a 
particular stratum, may be advisable in low 
permeability soils or where there may be 
interference from a perched water table. 
 
 

Reports 
The report has been prepared by qualified 
personnel, is based on the information obtained 
from field and laboratory testing, and has been 
undertaken to current engineering standards of 
interpretation and analysis.  Where the report has 
been prepared for a specific design proposal, the 
information and interpretation may not be relevant 
if the design proposal is changed.  If this happens, 
DP will be pleased to review the report and the 
sufficiency of the investigation work. 
 
Every care is taken with the report as it relates to 
interpretation of subsurface conditions, discussion 
of geotechnical and environmental aspects, and 
recommendations or suggestions for design and 
construction.  However, DP cannot always 
anticipate or assume responsibility for: 
 Unexpected variations in ground conditions.  

The potential for this will depend partly on 
borehole or pit spacing and sampling 
frequency; 

 Changes in policy or interpretations of policy 
by statutory authorities; or 

 The actions of contractors responding to 
commercial pressures. 

If these occur, DP will be pleased to assist with 
investigations or advice to resolve the matter. 
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Site Anomalies 
In the event that conditions encountered on site 
during construction appear to vary from those 
which were expected from the information 
contained in the report, DP requests that it be 
immediately notified.  Most problems are much 
more readily resolved when conditions are 
exposed rather than at some later stage, well after 
the event. 
 

Information for Contractual Purposes 
Where information obtained from this report is 
provided for tendering purposes, it is 
recommended that all information, including the 
written report and discussion, be made available.  
In circumstances where the discussion or 
comments section is not relevant to the contractual 
situation, it may be appropriate to prepare a 
specially edited document.  DP would be pleased 
to assist in this regard and/or to make additional 
report copies available for contract purposes at a 
nominal charge. 
 
Site Inspection 
The company will always be pleased to provide 
engineering inspection services for geotechnical 
and environmental aspects of work to which this 
report is related.  This could range from a site visit 
to confirm that conditions exposed are as 
expected, to full time engineering presence on 
site. 
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Summary of Owners Report 

 
LPI             Sydney 

 
 

Address: - 232 to 240 Elizabeth Street, Sydney 
 

Description: - Lot 1 D.P 664653, Lot 1 D.P. 779385 and Common Property for Strata Plan 1379 
 
 
 

As regards Lot 1 D.P. 664653 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale 

30.01.1873 
(1873 to 1901) 

Thomas Page (No occupation noted) Vol 154 Fol 222 

04.03.1901 
(1901 to 1933) 

Susan Douglass (Married Woman)
(Transmission Application not investigated) Vol 154 Fol 222 

10.01.1933 
(1933 to 1939) 

Harold Page Douglass (Gentleman) Vol 154 Fol 222 

05.10.1939 
(1939 to 1940) 

Philip Lee Summers (Solicitor)
George Camden Coburn (Accountant) 
Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) 
(Transmission Application not investigated) 

Vol 154 Fol 222 

23.01.1940 
(1940 to 1946) Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) Vol 154 Fol 222 

11.10.1946 
(1946 to 1958) Henry Russell Elliott (Second Hand Dealer) 

Vol 154 Fol 222 
Now 
Vol 5650 Fol 14 

29.01.1958 
(1958 to 1958) 

Clifton Keith Elliott (Store Keeper)
(Section 94 Application not investigated) Vol 5650 Fol 14 

29.01.1958 
(1958 to 1987) 

Jean Elaine Mary Elliott (Widow) Vol 5650 Fol 14 

18.11.1987 
(1987 to 1988) 

Hang Tat Enterprises (Australia) Pty Limited 
Vol 5650 Fol 14 
Now 
 

28.11.1988 
(1988 to date) 

# Patglen Pty Limited 
Vol 5650 Fol 14 
Now 
1/664653 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements: - NIL 
 
Leases: -  
 18.12.2008 to Sabai Sabai (NSW) Pty Ltd, expires 31.05.2013, also 5 year option 
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As regards Lot 1 D.P. 779385 
 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale 

10.10.1868 
(1868 to 1933) 

Elizabeth Page (Married Woman) Book 110 No. 599 

23.03.1933 
(1933 to 1940) 

Harold Page Douglass (Gentleman)
Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) Book 1658 No. 610 

23.01.1940 
(1940 to 1946) 

Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) Book 1863 No. 872 

11.10.1946 
(1946 to 1957) 

Henry Russell Elliott (Second Hand Dealer) Book 2000 No. 459 

28.10.1957 
(1957 to 1987) Jean Elaine Mary Elliott (Widow) Book 2429 No. 148 

09.10.1987 
(1987 to 1988) Hang Tat Enterprises (Australia) Pty Limited 

Book 3716 No. 177 
Now 
1/779385 

28.11.1988 
(1988 to date) # Patglen Pty Limited 1/779385 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements: - NIL 
 
Leases: -  
 Various leases were registered against this title that have since expired or have been surrendered. These leases have not been 

investigated 
 05.11.2009 to Calorie Schmalorie Pty Limited, of Ground Floor – expires 30.09.2012, also 3 year option 
 07.04.2014 to Backpack Australia Pty Ltd, of Floors 1 and 2 – Expires 30.12.2016, also 2 year option 
 
 
 
As regards the common Property for Strata Plan 1379 
 
Searches have not been extended against Lots 1 and 2 Strata Plan 1379 since the Strata Plan was registered on 21.06.1965 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale 

26.09.1900 
(1900 to 1910) 

Samuel Hordern (Merchant) Vol 1330 Fol 109 

17.08.1910 
(1910 to 1918) 

Samuel Hordern (Merchant) 
John Felix Booth (Real Estate Manager) 
Anthony Hordern (Esquire) 
(Transmission Application not investigated) 

Vol 1330 Fol 109 

20.05.1918 
(1918 to 1921) Marian Orchard (Married Woman) Vol 1330 Fol 109 

01.07.1921 
(1921 to 1921) 

Frederick Hjorring (Insurance Inspector) Vol 1330 Fol 109 

01.07.1921  
(1921 to 1922) 

Frank Howard Russell (Accountant) 
Vol 1330 Fol 109 
Now 
Vol 3333 Fol 83 
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Search continued as regards the common Property for Strata Plan 1379 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale 

19.12.1922 
(1922 to 1927) 

Bryan William Palmes (Grazier) Vol 3333 Fol 83 

19.10.1927 
(1927 to 1937) 

Alex Dimdore (Investor) 
Harold Leventhal (Real Estate Agent) 
Vera Leventhal (Married Woman) 

Vol 3333 Fol 83 
Now 
Vol 4075 Fol’s 210, 211 & 212 

13.05.1937 
(1937 to 1946) 

Harold Leventhal (Real Estate Agent) 
Vera Leventhal (Married Woman) 

Vol 4075 Fol’s 210, 211 & 212
Now 
Vol 4876 Fol’s 100 & 101 

01.07.1946 
(1946 to 1965) 

Liova Spivak (Clothing Manufacturer) 
Gedalia Spivak (Clothing Manufacturer) 

Vol 4876 Fol’s 100 & 101 
Now 
Vol 5655 Fol’s 36 & 37 

21.06.1965 
(1965 to date) 

# The Owners – Strata Plan 1379 
Vol 8503 Fol 129 
Now 
CP/SP 1379 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements: - NIL 
 
Leases: - 
 During the course of our investigation, numerous leases were found that have since expired or have been surrendered. These 

leases have not been investigated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
Mark Groll 
23 June 2014 
(Ph: 0412 199 304) 
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Summary of Owners Report 

 
LPI             Sydney 

 
 

Address: - 238 to 240 Elizabeth Street, Sydney 
 

Description: - Lot 2 D.P. 779385 
 
 
 

As regards Lot 2 D.P. 779385 
 
 
Date of Acquisition 
and term held 

Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available 
Reference to Title at Acquisition 
and sale 

29.01.1901 
(1901 to 1933) Susan Douglass (Married Woman) Book 681 No. 92 

23.03.1933 
(1933 to 1940) 

Harold Page Douglass (Gentleman)
Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) 

Book 1658 No. 609 

23.01.1940 
(1940 to 1946) 

Lilith Susie Ellen Chadwick (Married Woman) Book 1863 No. 871 

11.10.1946 
(1946 to 1957) Henry Russell Elliott (Second Hand Dealer) Book 2000 No. 459 

28.10.1957 
(1957 to 1987) 

Jean Elaine Mary Elliott (Widow) Book 2429 No. 148 

09.10.1987 
(1987 to 1988) 

Hang Tat Enterprises (Australia) Pty Limited 
Book 3716 No. 177 
Now 
2/779385 

28.11.1988 
(1988 to date) 

# Patglen Pty Limited 2/779385 

 
# Denotes Current Registered Proprietor 
 
Easements: - NIL 
 
Leases: -  
 Various leases were registered against this title that have since expired or have been surrendered. These leases have not been 

investigated 
 07.04.2014 to Backpack Australia Pty Ltd, of Floors 1 and 2 – Expires 30.12.2016, also 2 year option 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
Mark Groll 
7 July 2014 
(Ph: 0412 199 304) 
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